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Bonorable Coke R. Stevenson
Covernor of ‘the State of %Ycxas
Austin, Texas

Dear Governor Stevensond gpinib
' . 8t Wk

arker Coanty for coaet

¢ of thes Hinexral ...
sl}4 airport. - I
In yolr sy of 2 l5x'19A2;‘§ou;édvi§ﬁff '
that the Giv rotion haa sllocatsd :

y 4000.00 to\eae prGhosed Mineral Telln

eirport; whigh 3¢ oxpecipd %9 Torm an inportert link in .
the natlional WlioRyt sYyoUcs The unfavorezbdle Soporravhy .
in the-xlcinitn\of '

RaZGlly wnable to sponser thao pro-
s ascist:d by Palo Pinto County.

raguest our onlinion am to vhethoyr, undsy
1oy, Falo Pinto County, elither aloug or
Za City of Minsral wella, can eognize the
Ao silrport site whioh liez in PaxXer County.

_ Couaty Cozmlseionerat Courts have no pouer or
authority, eicept such &g is coaflerred upon then by tho
Constisution o1 statutes of this Hiute, cither cuprossly
or by neosssaxy luplicution. Bland v. Orr, 39 8. W,
558, Sun. Ct.} Boldwin v. Pravis Couatys &3 3. W, L80;
Cosmissionarst Couvt . Vallsoen, 15 5. W. (2) 535, Sup..
Ct.§ Landura V. Stebto, 97 S. W. (2) 204, Mrvor 2ef.;

Bl Feso County v, Blam, 105 8. %. (2} 3935 Zowerd v. Héne
derson Coundy, 11d 8. w,. (2} 579, evror rofused. '
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fion. Coka R, Stevenson ~ Page & - . ) "

Senate Bill Mo, 398 Oh. 242, Goneral and
Special Laws, 47tk Jeg., provzdea in pari:

wisoction L. A ~= That the governing body
of any incorporated city in fhis Stats may re--
ceive through gift or dedicotion, &nd is hereby
enpoienad tq ecguire, by purchasc without con-
dennation or by purchasc throuzgh condemuation
Proousdings, epd thereafter maintaln and oporato
as an girport, or leasc, or sall, to the Federal
Governnent, tracts of 1and ei.ther within ox
without; the ‘corporats linits of such ¢ity and
within the ocounty in waich suoh clty is situated,
and the Commissionerst Court of any county pray
likewiso uequire, malniein -end operate for like
purposs tracts of lend withir the 11mits of the

county,

- O] mw Thetb the governing bvody of any
incorporated eity in this State moy recoive
“throuzh gift or Geaicat*en, and 12 heredy empow-
ered 40 acquire by purchase without condemuation,-
end thereafter maintein and operate as an airport,
or lease, or 8¢ll o the Federel Govornment, ,
tracts of dand without the county iu which such city -
is situated, provided sald tracts arq not within S
£ive (5) niles 6f spother fancorporated city that
has & populetich of more than fifteen hundred 11;00)
people, eccording to the l&dt precedlng Yederal

oensu&.'“ )

fhe Leg*sicture has thus recobnized the nosd of -
providirg authority for oclties vnnd couniies to ostablish gir-
ports. while in Section 1-B authority ia given a city to -
ecquire lend outside of the county in wh*cn i is situated,
such authority is not exbended to counties. Scetion l-a,
to which & cownty must look for its posers 1n respect to
this subject o tel in provicding auu301ity for counties
to accuizre end onu:ate ailnorva linits such powers to the
acqulsitiog of lands loceted within the bouna~*1ea of the

county naixing the purchase.
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. ﬁon; Coke R, Stevenson - Page 3

Prior to ths epacimant of S. B. 398, ciftes
had authority to acguire and overate sirporte under.
K. B. 160, 41st Leg., but cuch authority extended only
to the ecyguieition of sirports situated wholly within
the county in winich the city was located. The need ior
cuthority for c¢ities 4o acoulre alrport land outside
the county wWas the basis of the coergenoy clause of
3. Be 398. The diff:=rence npsde bstween counties and
citics quite evidently wiea a conselious one on the
purt of the Legislature.

While 5. B. 433, Ch. 168, Caneral and Speciesl
Laws, 4L7th Lsz., probadly is not applicable, as it is
en2¢ted to provide for the acguisition.of lznGs "for
the use of the Felereal Government®, it is notsd that it
slso provides that tho land s0 acguired by a couaty must
lie within the limits of such county.

Finding no statute or constitutional provision
oxpreesly giving authority 4o & county to acguire land
outside its boundaries for aixporzt purposes, nor from-
which the power could be reasonably implled, we are '
coizpolled to answer your guestion in the negative.

, Yours very truly
ADDPORNEY GINERAL OF TEXAS

. 7 o {‘3 -
By LRI x{] Cleesa : :
_ _ '_'.;;-. B ._.:?'.-_. _ Glenn R. Levis .
i d Gl ERtAL Angistunt
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